
Knox (1-9) -vs- Simpson (7-5)
3/19/2026 at Davenport, Fla.

 
 

 
 

 

 

 
Win: Charlie Thomas (3-0)
Loss: Ethan Rompala-Matthews (0-1)
HBP: Ethan Rompala-Matthews, Lucas Fuji, Charlie Thomas, Jake Edenburn
PB: None
 
Start: 11:30 AM   Time: 2:01   Attendance: 67   Weather: 60s Sunny
Game notes:

Score by Innings 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 R H E
Knox 0 4 2 0 0 0 1 7 8 1
Simpson 0 3 1 0 7 0 X 11 7 0

Knox 7

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Tyler Thiem lf 4 0 1 1 0 2 0
Hayden Derlein ss 3 1 1 0 0 1 0
Miles Hoops 3b 4 1 1 0 0 2 0
Thomas Wilmot rf 2 1 1 1 1 1 0
Nicholas Nitti dh 4 0 0 0 0 2 3
Aidan McMurtrie 2b 2 0 1 0 0 0 0
Buckie Zamora 1b 2 1 0 0 0 0 1
Tyler Kemp cf 3 2 2 1 0 0 0
Owen Shannon c 2 1 1 3 0 1 0
Jeff Ripka p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Ethan Rompala-Matthews p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Lucas Fuji p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Jackson Phillips p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 26 7 8 6 1 9 4

2B: Miles Hoops (1); Tyler Kemp (1)
HR: Owen Shannon (1)
SH: Aidan McMurtrie (1)
SF: Thomas Wilmot (1)
SB: Tyler Thiem (2)
CS: Owen Shannon (1)
HBP: Hayden Derlein (1); Buckie Zamora (1); Owen Shannon (1)
E: Miles Hoops (1)

Simpson 11

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Jacob Roberts c 3 1 0 1 1 0 0
Dalton Ferrin cf 4 1 2 2 0 0 1
Drew Carlson 2b 1 1 0 1 3 0 2
Nate Cagley dh 3 2 1 2 1 0 4
Trenten Kingrey rf 3 2 2 1 0 0 0
Bryson Gibson 1b 1 1 0 1 2 0 0
Sam Campin 3b 2 1 0 0 1 1 2
Matthew Florence lf 1 0 0 1 0 0 0
    Preston Glatt ph 1 0 0 0 0 1 0
    Tanner Schark lf 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
Kasey Carter ss 3 2 2 1 1 0 0
Charlie Thomas p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Jake Edenburn p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 23 11 7 10 9 2 9

HR: Nate Cagley (1)
SH: Bryson Gibson (1); Sam Campin (1)
SF: Matthew Florence (1)
SB: Dalton Ferrin (1); Matthew Florence (1)
HBP: Jacob Roberts (1); Dalton Ferrin (1); Trenten Kingrey (1)

Knox IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Jeff Ripka 3.2 5 4 4 4 1 0 0 0 0 15 21 6 4 86
Ethan Rompala-Matthews (L, 0-1) 1.0 1 7 7 4 1 0 0 2 0 3 10 1 1 34
Lucas Fuji 0.1 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 1 0 1 3 1 0 13
Jackson Phillips 1.0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 4 2 1 14
Totals 7 11 11 9 2 1 0 3 0 23 38 10 6 147

Simpson IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Charlie Thomas (W, 3-0) 5.0 6 6 6 0 8 1 0 1 0 19 22 4 3 76
Jake Edenburn 2.0 2 1 1 1 1 1 0 2 0 7 10 3 1 34
Totals 8 7 7 1 9 2 0 3 0 26 32 7 4 110



Play By Play
 
 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 4   Hits: 3   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 3   Hits: 3   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 2   Hits: 3   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   

Knox - Top of 1st KNO SIM
Tyler Thiem struck out looking (1-2 KBKFFK). 0 0
Hayden Derlein struck out looking (2-2 FBBFK). 0 0
Miles Hoops struck out looking (2-2 BFBSK). 0 0

Simpson - Bottom of 1st KNO SIM
Jacob Roberts flied out to cf (3-2 KFBBB). 0 0
Dalton Ferrin grounded out to ss (1-1 KB). 0 0
Drew Carlson walked (3-2 KBSBFBB). 0 0
Nate Cagley flied out to lf to left center (3-2 BBBFK). 0 0

Knox - Top of 2nd KNO SIM
Thomas Wilmot singled to center field (1-0 B). 0 0
Nicholas Nitti struck out looking (3-2 KBFBBFFK). 0 0
Aidan McMurtrie grounded out to p, SAC, bunt (1-0 B); Thomas Wilmot advanced to second. 0 0
Buckie Zamora hit by pitch (1-2 FKH). 0 0
Tyler Kemp doubled down the rf line, RBI (0-0); Buckie Zamora advanced to third; Thomas Wilmot scored. 1 0
Owen Shannon homered to left field, 3 RBI (0-1 K); Tyler Kemp scored; Buckie Zamora scored. 4 0
Tyler Thiem struck out swinging (3-2 BSBKFBS). 4 0

Simpson - Bottom of 2nd KNO SIM
Trenten Kingrey singled to left center (2-1 BSB). 4 0
Bryson Gibson walked (3-2 BKSBBB); Trenten Kingrey advanced to second. 4 0
Sam Campin out at first p to 2b, SAC, bunt (1-1 KB); Bryson Gibson advanced to second; Trenten Kingrey
advanced to third. 4 0
Matthew Florence flied out to cf, sacrifice fly, RBI (3-1 BBFB); Trenten Kingrey scored. 4 1
Kasey Carter singled to left center, RBI (0-1 S); Bryson Gibson scored. 4 2
Jacob Roberts walked (3-2 KBBBKFB); Kasey Carter advanced to second. 4 2
Dalton Ferrin singled to center field, RBI (2-0 BB); Jacob Roberts advanced to third; Kasey Carter scored. 4 3
Drew Carlson reached on a fielder's choice (3-0 BBB); Dalton Ferrin out at second 2b to ss. 4 3

Knox - Top of 3rd KNO SIM
Hayden Derlein singled through the left side (0-1 K). 4 3
Miles Hoops doubled to right field (0-1 K); Hayden Derlein advanced to third. 4 3
Miles Hoops advanced to third; Hayden Derlein scored on a wild pitch. 5 3
Thomas Wilmot flied out to cf, sacrifice fly, RBI (2-1 SBB); Miles Hoops scored. 6 3
Nicholas Nitti lined out to rf (0-0). 6 3
Aidan McMurtrie singled to shortstop (0-2 SS). 6 3
Buckie Zamora lined out to rf (0-0). 6 3

Simpson - Bottom of 3rd KNO SIM
Nate Cagley homered to left field, RBI (0-0). 6 4
Trenten Kingrey flied out to cf (0-0). 6 4
Bryson Gibson grounded out to 2b (3-1 BKBB). 6 4
Sam Campin struck out looking (3-2 BKBKBK). 6 4

Knox - Top of 4th KNO SIM
Tyler Kemp grounded out to 3b (1-2 BKKF). 6 4
Owen Shannon struck out looking (0-2 KSK). 6 4
Tyler Thiem grounded out to 2b (2-2 BBKK). 6 4



 
 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 3   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 7   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Simpson - Bottom of 4th KNO SIM
Matthew Florence reached first on a throwing error by 3b (1-0 B). 6 4
Kasey Carter flied out to lf to left center (0-0). 6 4
Jacob Roberts flied out to cf (1-0 B). 6 4
Matthew Florence stole second. 6 4
Dalton Ferrin singled to third base (0-2 KK); Matthew Florence advanced to third. 6 4
Dalton Ferrin stole second. 6 4
Drew Carlson walked (3-2 KFBBBB). 6 4
Ethan Rompala-Matthews to p for Jeff Ripka. 6 4
Nate Cagley popped up to 3b (2-0 BB). 6 4

Knox - Top of 5th KNO SIM
Hayden Derlein flied out to lf to left center (0-0). 6 4
Miles Hoops struck out looking (0-2 KFK). 6 4
Thomas Wilmot struck out swinging (2-2 FSBBS). 6 4

Simpson - Bottom of 5th KNO SIM
Trenten Kingrey singled through the right side (0-0). 6 4
Bryson Gibson grounded out to 3b, SAC, bunt (0-1 K); Trenten Kingrey advanced to second. 6 4
Sam Campin walked (3-0 BBBB). 6 4
Preston Glatt pinch hit for Matthew Florence. 6 4
Preston Glatt struck out looking (2-2 KBSFBK). 6 4
Kasey Carter walked (3-0 BBBB); Sam Campin advanced to second; Trenten Kingrey advanced to third. 6 4
Jacob Roberts hit by pitch, RBI (3-1 BKBH); Kasey Carter advanced to second; Sam Campin advanced to
third; Trenten Kingrey scored. 6 5
Dalton Ferrin hit by pitch, RBI (2-1 KBH); Jacob Roberts advanced to second; Kasey Carter advanced to
third; Sam Campin scored. 6 6
Drew Carlson walked, RBI (3-1 BBKBB); Dalton Ferrin advanced to second; Jacob Roberts advanced to
third; Kasey Carter scored. 6 7
Nate Cagley walked, RBI (3-1 BBKBB); Drew Carlson advanced to second; Dalton Ferrin advanced to third;
Jacob Roberts scored. 6 8
Lucas Fuji to p for Ethan Rompala-Matthews. 6 8
Trenten Kingrey hit by pitch, RBI (2-0 BH); Nate Cagley advanced to second; Drew Carlson advanced to
third; Dalton Ferrin scored. 6 9
Bryson Gibson walked, RBI (3-1 BBKBB); Trenten Kingrey advanced to second; Nate Cagley advanced to
third; Drew Carlson scored. 6 10
Bryson Gibson advanced to second; Trenten Kingrey advanced to third; Nate Cagley scored on a wild pitch. 6 11
Sam Campin fouled out to 1b (3-2 BBKKB). 6 11

Knox - Top of 6th KNO SIM
Tanner Schark to lf for Preston Glatt. 6 11
Jake Edenburn to p for Charlie Thomas. 6 11
Nicholas Nitti struck out swinging (0-2 KFS). 6 11
Aidan McMurtrie popped up to 2b (0-2 FS). 6 11
Buckie Zamora fouled out to 1b (0-1 F). 6 11

Simpson - Bottom of 6th KNO SIM
Jackson Phillips to p for Lucas Fuji. 6 11
Tanner Schark grounded out to 2b (3-2 BBKBF). 6 11
Kasey Carter singled to third base (3-1 BBBK). 6 11
Jacob Roberts popped up to 2b (1-0 B). 6 11
Dalton Ferrin flied out to cf (0-0). 6 11

Knox - Top of 7th KNO SIM
Tyler Kemp singled up the middle (2-1 BBK). 6 11
Tyler Kemp advanced to second on a wild pitch. 6 11



Owen Shannon hit by pitch (3-0 BBH). 6 11
Tyler Thiem singled to second base, RBI (1-2 BKK); Owen Shannon advanced to second; Tyler Kemp
scored. 7 11
Owen Shannon out at third c to 3b, caught stealing. 7 11
Tyler Thiem stole second. 7 11
Hayden Derlein hit by pitch (3-2 BFSBBFH). 7 11
Miles Hoops lined out to lf (0-0). 7 11
Tyler Thiem stole third. 7 11
Thomas Wilmot walked (3-2 BSSBBB); Hayden Derlein advanced to second. 7 11
Nicholas Nitti grounded out to 1b unassisted (0-0). 7 11

Runs: 1   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 3   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Simpson - Bottom of 7th KNO SIM


